#### Walt Lindemann Sportsman's County Park:



Although the park is only nine acres, it is one of the most popular parks in Rock County!

Many visitors stop to see the white-tailed deer display or enjoy the playground facilities, which includes a

handicapped accessible swing set. Many family and group picnics are held here. The park's open grassy field is available for portable sports. This park also has a small historical cemetery which is located in the southwest corner of the park.

From the time the park was acquired in 1967 until 1979, it was known as Sportsman's Park. The name was officially changed to Walt Lindemann Sportsman's Park in 1980 to honor the late Walt Lindemann, who served as Rock County Clerk from 1941 to 1972. He showed a special interest for the recreational and park facilities in Rock County.

#### **White-Tailed Deer Display:**

The highlight of this park is its white-tailed deer display. The enclosed display area includes an average of 12 deer, both bucks

and does. The deer may be split into several pens in the enclosure or may all be in the same pen.

This display is privately maintained by Mystic White Tails Deer Display, owned by the Schoonover family.

To protect the white-tailed deer's health and comfort, dogs are not allowed in this area. Dogs are allowed on a 6-ft leash in the very eastern section of the open grass field.



#### **Pavilion:**

Host your family reunion, graduation party, wedding, or picnic here. The shelter is rented through the Rock County Parks
Department. Rentals



must be made if you plan to use electricity. If the shelter is not reserved, it is available on a first-come, first-serve basis. Rentals always take precedent over drop-in users.

#### **Location:**

Walt Lindemann Sportsman's County Park is conveniently located about three miles north of Janesville's Courthouse, on US Hwy 51, across from the Rock County Health Care Complex, near the intersection of US Hwy 14.

#### **Amenities:**

Include picnic tables, grills, drinking water, and restroom facilities. In an effort to keep the area clean, dumpsters are provided.

### Leave only the sound of your footsteps, take only memories and photos.

Rock County does not discriminate on the basis of disability in accommodations provided to persons using our parks.

For additional information or if special accommodations are required, please contact:

Rock County Parks 3715 Newville Road Janesville, WI 53545 Phone (608) 757-5451 Fax (608) 757-5470 www.co.rock.wi.us

# Walt Lindemann Sportsman's County Park

3411 North US Highway 51 Janesville, WI 53545



White-Tailed Deer Display
Playground
Picnicking



9.3 acres formerly part of Rock County Farm & Hospital.

Named Sportsman's Park in 1957. Renamed Walt Lindemann Sportsman's Park in 1980.

## Walt Lindemann Sportsman's Park

Rock County Parks Division

In Janesville Township, Rock County, WI





